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OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT

Submission for Review: 3206-0162;
Report of Medical Examination of
Person Electing Survivor Benefits,
OPM 1530

AGENCY: Office of Personnel
Management.

ACTION: 30-Day notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: The Retirement Services,
Office of Personnel Management (OPM)
offers the general public and other
Federal agencies the opportunity to
comment on a revised information
collection request, OPM 1530, Report of
Medical Examination of Person Electing
Survivor Benefits.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted until September 14,
2020.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are
invited to submit written comments on
the proposed information collection to
the Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Office of Management and
Budget, 725 17th Street NW,
Washington, DC 20503, Attention: Desk
Officer for the Office of Personnel
Management or sent via electronic mail
to: oira_submission@omb.eop.gov or
faxed to (202) 395-6974.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: A
copy of this information collection, with
applicable supporting documentation,
may be obtained by contacting the
Retirement Services Publications Team,
Office of Personnel Management, 1900 E
Street NW, Room 3316-L, Washington,
DC 20415, Attention: Cyrus S. Benson,
or sent via electronic mail to
Cyrus.Benson@opm.gov or faxed to
(202) 606—0910 or via telephone at (202)
606—4808.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: As
required by the Paperwork Reduction
Act of 1995 OPM is soliciting comments
for this collection. The information
collection (OMB No. 3206-0162) was
previously published in the Federal
Register on April 13, 2020 at 85 FR
20532, allowing for a 60-day public

comment period. No comments were
received for this collection. The purpose
of this notice is to allow an additional
30 days for public comments. The Office
of Management and Budget is
particularly interested in comments
that:

1. Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

2. Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

3. Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

4. Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submissions
of responses.

OPM Form 1530 is used to collect
information regarding an annuitant’s
health so that OPM can determine
whether the insurable interest survivor
benefit election can be allowed.

Analysis

Agency: Retirement Operations,
Retirement Services, Office of
Personnel Management.

Title: Report of Medical Examination of
Person Electing Survivor Benefits.

OMB Number: 3206-0162.

Frequency: On occasion.

Affected Public: Individual or
Households.

Number of Respondents: 500.

Estimated Time per Respondent: 90
minutes.

Total Burden Hours: 750 hours.

Office of Personnel Management.
Alexys Stanley,

Regulatory Affairs Analyst.

[FR Doc. 2020-17685 Filed 8—12-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6325-38-P

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT

Excepted Service

AGENCY: Office of Personnel
Management (OPM).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice identifies
Schedule A, B, and C appointing
authorities applicable to a single agency
that were established or revoked from
January 1, 2020 to January 31, 2020.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: ]ulia
Alford, Senior Executive Resources
Services, Senior Executive Services and
Performance Management, Employee
Services, 202—-606—2246.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In
accordance with 5 CFR 213.103,
Schedule A, B, and C appointing
authorities available for use by all
agencies are codified in the Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR). Schedule A,
B, and C appointing authorities
applicable to a single agency are not
codified in the CFR, but the Office of
Personnel Management (OPM)
publishes a notice of agency-specific
authorities established or revoked each
month in the Federal Register at
www.gpo.gov/fdsys/. OPM also
publishes an annual notice of the
consolidated listing of all Schedule A,
B, and C appointing authorities, current
as of June 30, in the Federal Register.

Schedule A

No Schedule A Authorities to report
during January 2020.
Schedule B

No Schedule B Authorities to report
during January 2020.
Schedule C

The following Schedule C appointing

authorities were approved during
January 2020.

Agency name

Organization name

Position title

Authorization number Effective date

DEPARTMENT OF AGRI-
CULTURE

vironment.

Office of the Under Secretary
for Farm Production and
Conservation.

Office of Under Secretary for
Natural Resources and En-

Policy Advisor

Senior Policy Advisor .............

DA200035 01/09/2020

DA200021 01/10/2020
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Agency name

Organization name

Position title

Authorization number

Effective date

DEPARTMENT OF COM-
MERCE

DEPARTMENT OF DE-
FENSE

DEPARTMENT OF EDU-
CATION
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC-

TION AGENCY

EXPORT-IMPORT BANK

GENERAL SERVICES AD-
MINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF HOME-
LAND SECURITY

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Congressional
Relations.

Farm Service Agency ............

Bureau of Industry and Secu-
rity.
Office of Business Liaison .....

Office of Legislative and Inter-
governmental Affairs.

Office of the Chief Financial
Officer and Assistant Sec-
retary for Administration.

Office of the Chief of Staff .....

Office of the Deputy Sec-
retary.

Office of the General Counsel

Office of White House Liaison

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary of Defense (Legisla-
tive Affairs).

Office of the Deputy Under
Secretary for Policy.

Washington Headquarters
Services.

Office of the General Counsel

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for International Af-
fairs.

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Fossil Energy.

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Energy Efficiency
and Renewable Energy.

Office of the Assistant Admin-
istrator for Research and
Development.

Office of the Administrator .....

Office of the Executive Secre-
tariat.

Region IV—San Francisco,
California.

Office of the Chairman ...........

Office of Strategic Commu-
nication.

Office of Congressional and
Intergovernmental Affairs.

Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services.

Office of Intergovernmental
and External Affairs.

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Preparedness
and Response.

Office of the General Counsel

Office of the Secretary ...........

Federal Emergency Manage-
ment Agency.

Office of Countering Weapons
of Mass Destruction.

Office of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Public Affairs.

Director of Intergovernmental
Affairs.

State Executive Director—
Tennessee.
Senior Advisor ........ccccceeeueen.

Senior Advisor for Policy and
Engagement.
Confidential Assistant ............

Special Assistant ...................

Senior AdViSOr ......ccoeeeeveinnne.
Senior AdVisOr ........ccceeeeveeene

Confidential Assistant
Counsel (2) .oveeiiiiieeeee,

Confidential Assistant ............

Director, Office of White
House Liaison.

Special Assistant for Legisla-
tive Affairs.

Deputy Assistant Secretary of
Defense China.
Defense Fellow .....................

Confidential Assistant ............

Deputy Chief of Staff .............

Senior AdViSOr ......cceeeeeeunnnen.

Special Assistant ...................

Senior Science Advisor .........

Special Advisor for Oper-
ations.
Attorney-Advisor ..........cc.......

Senior Advisor for Policy and
Congressional Affairs.

Special Advisor and Deputy
Scheduler.

Speechwriter ........ccccovevvcveeenne

Congressional Policy Analyst

Policy Advisor .......cccccceeennen.
Senior AdVisSOr ........ccceeeeveene

Regional Director, Denver,
Colorado, Region VIII.
Senior AdVisSOr ........ccceeeeneene

Advisor and Legal Counsel ...

Deputy Scheduler ..................

Advisor for Value-Based
Transformation.

Deputy Press Secretary .........

Senior AQViSOr .......ccoceeeveeenne.
Director of Strategic Commu-

nications.
Press Secretary ........cccceeee.

DA200042

DA200040
DC200059
DC200048
DC200014
DC200050
DC200003
DC200044
DC200019
DC200028
DC200021
DC200030
DC200043

DD200058

DD200063
DD200059
DB200024

DE200045

DE200056

DE200057

EP200027

EP200028
EP200030
EP200023
EB200009
GS200024
GS200025

GS200026
DH200011

DH200049
DH200051
DH200047
DH200054
DH200059
DM200116
DM200117
DM200038

DM200083

01/22/2020

01/23/2020
01/30/2020
01/31/2020
01/31/2020
01/17/2020
01/17/2020
01/22/2020
01/27/2020
01/03/2020
01/31/2020
01/03/2020
01/31/2020

01/14/2020

01/14/2020
01/27/2020
01/09/2020

01/06/2020

01/16/2020

01/16/2020

01/13/2020

01/22/2020
01/22/2020
01/24/2020
01/30/2020
01/23/2020
01/30/2020

01/30/2020
01/10/2020

01/10/2020
01/27/2020
01/07/2020
01/03/2020
01/16/2020
01/28/2020
01/27/2020
01/02/2020

01/09/2020
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Agency name Organization name Position title Authorization number Effective date
Speechwriter ........ccccocveceeenen. DM200102 01/09/2020
Office of the General Counsel | Oversight Counsel ................. DM200097 01/09/2020
Office of Citizenship and Im- Senior Advisor (3) ......cccceeenen. DM200023 01/02/2020
migration Services.
DM200081 01/02/2020
DM200091 01/08/2020
Office of Customs and Border | Assistant Press Secretary ..... DM200098 01/09/2020
Protection.
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING | Office of Community Planning | Senior Advisor (2) .................. DU200039 01/03/2020
AND URBAN DEVELOP- and Development.
MENT
DU200045 01/14/2020
Office of Faith-Based and Special AdVisSOr .........cccccuenee. DU200038 01/24/2020
Community Initiatives.
Office of the General Counsel | Senior Counsel ...................... DU200044 01/27/2020
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE | Office of the Attorney General | White House Liaison Officer DJ200041 01/06/2020
and Special Assistant.
Office of Violence Against Pi¥o \V/E=To ] SRR DJ200017 01/23/2020
Women.
Office of Justice Programs .... | Special Advisor for Policy and | DJ200065 01/30/2020
Communications.
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR Office of Congressional and Regional Representative ....... DL200043 01/14/2020
Intergovernmental Affairs.
Office of the Secretary ........... Advance Representative ........ DL200052 01/24/2020
Special Assistant (2) .............. DL200045 01/14/2020
DL200042 01/30/2020
Office of Wage and Hour Divi- | Senior Policy Advisor ............. DL200051 01/23/2020
sion.
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT | Office of Information and Senior AQViSOr .......cccceeeveeenen. BO200019 01/27/2020
AND BUDGET Regulatory Affairs.
Office of the Director ............. Confidential Assistant ............ BO200020 01/30/2020
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL Office of Congressional, Leg- | Legislative Analyst ................. PM200012 01/10/2020
MANAGEMENT islative, and Intergovern-
mental Affairs.
Presidents Commission on Confidential Assistant ............ PM200014 01/31/2020
White House Fellowships.
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINIS- | Office of Investment and In- Senior AQViSOr .......cceceeecveenen. SB200006 01/22/2020
TRATION novation.
Office of Communications and | Digital Media Manager ........... SB200009 01/23/2020
Public Liaison.
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMIN- | Office of the Commissioner ... | Special Assistant ................... SZ200013 01/31/2020
ISTRATION
DEPARTMENT OF STATE Bureau of Overseas Buildings | Senior Strategic Advisor ........ DS200033 01/16/2020
Operations.
Bureau of Legislative Affairs .. | Special Advisor ...................... DS200036 01/22/2020
Bureau of Global Public Af- Special AdViSOr .........ccoevueenee. DS200032 01/27/2020
fairs.
DEPARTMENT OF TRANS- Office of the Secretary ........... Deputy White House Liaison DT200064 01/09/2020
PORTATION
Office of the Assistant Sec- Special Assistant ................... DT200065 01/14/2020
retary for Transportation
Policy.
Office of the Executive Secre- | Special Assistant .................. DT200070 01/30/2020
tariat.
DEPARTMENT OF THE Office of the Assistant Sec- Special AdVisOr .........ccccceenee. DY200032 01/24/2020
TREASURY retary (Legislative Affairs).
Secretary of the Treasury ...... Advance Representative ........ DY200030 01/10/2020
Special Assistant ................... DY200041 01/30/2020
Treasurer of the United Senior AQViSOr .......cceceeevueenee. DY200033 01/16/2020
States.
Office of the Under Secretary | Special Assistant .................. DY200042 01/22/2020

for Terrorism and Financial
Intelligence.

The following Schedule C appointing
authorities were revoked during January

2020.
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Agency name Organization name Position title Eﬁaubeesrt Date vacated
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE | Rural Utilities Service .........cc.cccce.. Policy Advisor .... ... | DA190080 01/03/2020
Office of the Assistant Secretary Policy AdVISOr ........cccoeciiiiiiiiienee DA180243 01/18/2020
for Congressional Relations.
Office of Under Secretary for Nat- | Staff Assistant ...........cccccoovevvniene DA180169 01/18/2020
ural Resources and Environment.
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ... | Office of the Chief Financial Officer | Confidential Assistant ..................... DC190027 01/10/2020
and Assistant Secretary for Ad-
ministration.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND Office of the General Counsel ....... Law Clerk .....cccoooevivniiiniieeeieene DH190201 01/06/2020
HUMAN SERVICES
Center for Consumer Information Senior AdVISOr .......cocceevveeieeneeennen. DH170342 01/18/2020
and Insurance Oversight.
Office of the Secretary ............ AQViSOr ......ccvueennne. DH190089 01/18/2020
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ......... Office of the Attorney General Special Assistant ............ DJ190237 01/04/2020
Office of Public Affairs Public Affairs Specialist .. DJ170102 01/18/2020
Office of Legal Policy Senior Counsel ............... ... | DJ180106 01/31/2020
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF | Office of the Under Secretary of Special Assistant ..........cccococeneeenen. DD190012 01/04/2020
DEFENSE Defense (Acquisition, Tech-
nology, and Logistics).
Office of the Assistant Secretary of | Special Assistant (2) .........ccccoceeeen. DD190145 01/04/2020
Defense (Legislative Affairs).
DD190174 01/04/2020
Office of the Assistant to the Sec- Special Assistant ........cccccocecvveeennn. DD190001 01/18/2020
retary of Defense (Public Affairs).
Washington Headquarters Services | Defense Fellow ..... DD190169 01/18/2020
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY ..... Office of the Assistant Secretary Special Assistant DW190032 01/18/2020
Army (Acquisition, Logistics and
Technology).
DEPARTMENT OF STATE ............. Office of the Counselor .................. Staff Assistant ........ccceeeviiiniennn. DS180074 01/04/2020
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY ..... Office of the Assistant Secretary Special Assistant to the Deputy As- | DW190032 01/18/2020
Army (Acquisition, Logistics and sistant Secretary of the Army
Technology). (Strategy and Acquisition Re-
form).
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS Veterans Benefits Administration ... | Deputy Chief of Staff ..................... DV180036 01/04/2020
AFFAIRS
Office of the General Counsel ....... Counselor (Healthcare) .................. DV190032 01/27/2020
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION | Office of the Associate Adminis- House Relations Specialist EP190061 01/11/2020
AGENCY trator for Congressional and
Intergovernmental Relations.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION | Office of the Associate Adminis- Senior for Science and Policy ........ EP190128 01/18/2020
AGENCY trator for Policy.
EXPORT-IMPORT BANK ............... Office of the Chairman ................... Director of Scheduling ..........c.ccc.... EB190008 01/18/2020
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND Occupational Safety and Health Confidential Assistant to the Chair- | SH190003 01/03/2020
HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION Review Commission. man.
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MAN- Office of the Director ..........cccceeeneee. Senior Advisor to the Director ........ PM200007 01/04/2020
AGEMENT
Confidential Assistant to the Dep- PM190036 01/11/2020
uty Director.
Office of Communications .............. Senior Press Officer .......ccccveeenen. PM200001 01/24/2020
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRA- | Office of Congressional and Legis- | Deputy Assistant Administrator ...... SB180043 01/10/2020
TION lative Affairs.

(Authority: 5 U.S.C. 3301 and 3302; E.O.
10577, 3 CFR, 1954-1958 Comp., p. 218)
Office of Personnel Management.
Alexys Stanley,

Regulatory Affairs Analyst.

[FR Doc. 2020-17687 Filed 8—12—-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6325-39-P

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT

Submission for Review: 3206-0173;
CSRS/FERS Designation of
Beneficiary, Standard Form 3102

AGENCY: Office of Personnel
Management.

ACTION: 60-Day notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: The Retirement Services,
Office of Personnel Management (OPM)
offers the general public and other
federal agencies the opportunity to
comment on a revised information
collection request (ICR), CSRS/FERS

Designation of Beneficiary, Standard
Form 3102.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted until October 13, 2020.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments,
identified by docket number and/or
Regulatory Information Number (RIN)
and title, by the following method:

—Federal Rulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the
instructions for submitting comments.

All submissions received must
include the agency name and docket
number or RIN for this document. The
general policy for comments and other
submissions from members of the public
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