

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

Submission for Review: 3206–0162; Report of Medical Examination of Person Electing Survivor Benefits, OPM 1530

AGENCY: Office of Personnel Management.

ACTION: 30-Day notice and request for comments.

SUMMARY: The Retirement Services, Office of Personnel Management (OPM) offers the general public and other Federal agencies the opportunity to comment on a revised information collection request, OPM 1530, Report of Medical Examination of Person Electing Survivor Benefits.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and will be accepted until September 14, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are invited to submit written comments on the proposed information collection to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, 725 17th Street NW, Washington, DC 20503, Attention: Desk Officer for the Office of Personnel Management or sent via electronic mail to: *oira_submission@omb.eop.gov* or faxed to (202) 395–6974.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: A copy of this information collection, with applicable supporting documentation, may be obtained by contacting the Retirement Services Publications Team, Office of Personnel Management, 1900 E Street NW, Room 3316–L, Washington, DC 20415, Attention: Cyrus S. Benson, or sent via electronic mail to *Cyrus.Benson@opm.gov* or faxed to (202) 606–0910 or via telephone at (202) 606–4808.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: As required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 OPM is soliciting comments for this collection. The information collection (OMB No. 3206–0162) was previously published in the **Federal Register** on April 13, 2020 at 85 FR 20532, allowing for a 60-day public

comment period. No comments were received for this collection. The purpose of this notice is to allow an additional 30 days for public comments. The Office of Management and Budget is particularly interested in comments that:

1. Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;

2. Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;

3. Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and

4. Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submissions of responses.

OPM Form 1530 is used to collect information regarding an annuitant’s health so that OPM can determine whether the insurable interest survivor benefit election can be allowed.

Analysis

Agency: Retirement Operations, Retirement Services, Office of Personnel Management.

Title: Report of Medical Examination of Person Electing Survivor Benefits.

OMB Number: 3206–0162.

Frequency: On occasion.

Affected Public: Individual or Households.

Number of Respondents: 500.

Estimated Time per Respondent: 90 minutes.

Total Burden Hours: 750 hours.

Office of Personnel Management.

Alexys Stanley,

Regulatory Affairs Analyst.

[FR Doc. 2020–17685 Filed 8–12–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6325–38–P

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

Excepted Service

AGENCY: Office of Personnel Management (OPM).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice identifies Schedule A, B, and C appointing authorities applicable to a single agency that were established or revoked from January 1, 2020 to January 31, 2020.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Julia Alford, Senior Executive Resources Services, Senior Executive Services and Performance Management, Employee Services, 202–606–2246.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In accordance with 5 CFR 213.103, Schedule A, B, and C appointing authorities available for use by all agencies are codified in the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR). Schedule A, B, and C appointing authorities applicable to a single agency are not codified in the CFR, but the Office of Personnel Management (OPM) publishes a notice of agency-specific authorities established or revoked each month in the **Federal Register** at *www.gpo.gov/fdsys/*. OPM also publishes an annual notice of the consolidated listing of all Schedule A, B, and C appointing authorities, current as of June 30, in the **Federal Register**.

Schedule A

No Schedule A Authorities to report during January 2020.

Schedule B

No Schedule B Authorities to report during January 2020.

Schedule C

The following Schedule C appointing authorities were approved during January 2020.

Agency name	Organization name	Position title	Authorization number	Effective date
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE	Office of the Under Secretary for Farm Production and Conservation.	Policy Advisor	DA200035	01/09/2020
	Office of Under Secretary for Natural Resources and Environment.	Senior Policy Advisor	DA200021	01/10/2020

Agency name	Organization name	Position title	Authorization number	Effective date	
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	Office of the Assistant Secretary for Congressional Relations.	Director of Intergovernmental Affairs.	DA200042	01/22/2020	
	Farm Service Agency	State Executive Director—Tennessee.	DA200040	01/23/2020	
	Bureau of Industry and Security.	Senior Advisor	DC200059	01/30/2020	
	Office of Business Liaison	Senior Advisor for Policy and Engagement.	DC200048	01/31/2020	
	Office of Legislative and Intergovernmental Affairs.	Confidential Assistant	DC200014	01/31/2020	
	Office of the Chief Financial Officer and Assistant Secretary for Administration.	Special Assistant	DC200050	01/17/2020	
	Office of the Chief of Staff	Senior Advisor	DC200003	01/17/2020	
	Office of the Deputy Secretary.	Senior Advisor	DC200044	01/22/2020	
	Office of the General Counsel	Confidential Assistant	DC200019	01/27/2020	
		Counsel (2)	DC200028	01/03/2020	
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE	Office of White House Liaison	Confidential Assistant	DC200021	01/31/2020	
		Director, Office of White House Liaison.	DC200030	01/03/2020	
			DC200043	01/31/2020	
	Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Legislative Affairs).	Special Assistant for Legislative Affairs.	DD200058	01/14/2020	
	Office of the Deputy Under Secretary for Policy.	Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense China.	DD200063	01/14/2020	
	Washington Headquarters Services.	Defense Fellow	DD200059	01/27/2020	
	Office of the General Counsel	Confidential Assistant	DB200024	01/09/2020	
	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	Office of the Assistant Secretary for International Affairs.	Deputy Chief of Staff	DE200045	01/06/2020
		Office of the Assistant Secretary for Fossil Energy.	Senior Advisor	DE200056	01/16/2020
		Office of the Assistant Secretary for Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy.	Special Assistant	DE200057	01/16/2020
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY	Office of the Assistant Administrator for Research and Development.	Senior Science Advisor	EP200027	01/13/2020	
	Office of the Administrator	Special Advisor for Operations.	EP200028	01/22/2020	
	Office of the Executive Secretariat.	Attorney-Advisor	EP200030	01/22/2020	
	Region IV—San Francisco, California.	Senior Advisor for Policy and Congressional Affairs.	EP200023	01/24/2020	
EXPORT-IMPORT BANK	Office of the Chairman	Special Advisor and Deputy Scheduler.	EB200009	01/30/2020	
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION	Office of Strategic Communication.	Speechwriter	GS200024	01/23/2020	
	Office of Congressional and Intergovernmental Affairs.	Congressional Policy Analyst	GS200025	01/30/2020	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services.	Policy Advisor	GS200026	01/30/2020	
	Office of Intergovernmental and External Affairs.	Senior Advisor	DH200011	01/10/2020	
	Office of the Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response.	Regional Director, Denver, Colorado, Region VIII.	DH200049	01/10/2020	
	Office of the General Counsel	Senior Advisor	DH200051	01/27/2020	
	Office of the Secretary	Advisor and Legal Counsel ...	DH200047	01/07/2020	
		Deputy Scheduler	DH200054	01/03/2020	
		Advisor for Value-Based Transformation.	DH200059	01/16/2020	
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY	Federal Emergency Management Agency.	Deputy Press Secretary	DM200116	01/28/2020	
	Office of Countering Weapons of Mass Destruction.	Senior Advisor	DM200117	01/27/2020	
	Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public Affairs.	Director of Strategic Communications.	DM200038	01/02/2020	
		Press Secretary	DM200083	01/09/2020	

Agency name	Organization name	Position title	Authorization number	Effective date
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT	Office of the General Counsel Office of Citizenship and Immigration Services.	Speechwriter	DM200102	01/09/2020
		Oversight Counsel	DM200097	01/09/2020
		Senior Advisor (3)	DM200023	01/02/2020
	Office of Customs and Border Protection. Office of Community Planning and Development.	Assistant Press Secretary	DM200081 DM200091 DM200098	01/02/2020 01/08/2020 01/09/2020
		Senior Advisor (2)	DU200039	01/03/2020
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	Office of Faith-Based and Community Initiatives. Office of the General Counsel Office of the Attorney General	Special Advisor	DU200045 DU200038	01/14/2020 01/24/2020
		Senior Counsel	DU200044	01/27/2020
	Office of Violence Against Women. Office of Justice Programs ...	White House Liaison Officer and Special Assistant. Advisor	DJ200041 DJ200017	01/06/2020 01/23/2020
		Special Advisor for Policy and Communications. Regional Representative	DJ200065 DL200043	01/30/2020 01/14/2020
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR	Office of Congressional and Intergovernmental Affairs. Office of the Secretary	Advance Representative	DL200052	01/24/2020
		Special Assistant (2)	DL200045 DL200042	01/14/2020 01/30/2020
		Senior Policy Advisor	DL200051	01/23/2020
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET	Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs. Office of the Director	Senior Advisor	BO200019	01/27/2020
		Confidential Assistant	BO200020	01/30/2020
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT	Office of Congressional, Legislative, and Intergovernmental Affairs. Presidents Commission on White House Fellowships.	Legislative Analyst	PM200012	01/10/2020
		Confidential Assistant	PM200014	01/31/2020
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION	Office of Investment and Innovation. Office of Communications and Public Liaison. Office of the Commissioner ...	Senior Advisor	SB200006	01/22/2020
		Digital Media Manager	SB200009	01/23/2020
		Special Assistant	SZ200013	01/31/2020
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT OF STATE	Bureau of Overseas Buildings Operations. Bureau of Legislative Affairs ..	Senior Strategic Advisor	DS200033	01/16/2020
		Special Advisor	DS200036	01/22/2020
	Bureau of Global Public Affairs. Office of the Secretary	Special Advisor	DS200032	01/27/2020
		Deputy White House Liaison	DT200064	01/09/2020
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	Office of the Assistant Secretary for Transportation Policy. Office of the Executive Secretariat.	Special Assistant	DT200065	01/14/2020
		Special Assistant	DT200070	01/30/2020
	DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY	Office of the Assistant Secretary (Legislative Affairs). Secretary of the Treasury	Special Advisor	DY200032
Advance Representative			DY200030	01/10/2020
Treasurer of the United States. Office of the Under Secretary for Terrorism and Financial Intelligence.		Special Assistant	DY200041 DY200033	01/30/2020 01/16/2020
		Special Assistant	DY200042	01/22/2020

The following Schedule C appointing authorities were revoked during January 2020.

Agency name	Organization name	Position title	Request number	Date vacated
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE	Rural Utilities Service	Policy Advisor	DA190080	01/03/2020
	Office of the Assistant Secretary for Congressional Relations.	Policy Advisor	DA180243	01/18/2020
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ...	Office of Under Secretary for Natural Resources and Environment.	Staff Assistant	DA180169	01/18/2020
	Office of the Chief Financial Officer and Assistant Secretary for Administration.	Confidential Assistant	DC190027	01/10/2020
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	Office of the General Counsel	Law Clerk	DH190201	01/06/2020
	Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight.	Senior Advisor	DH170342	01/18/2020
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	Office of the Secretary	Advisor	DH190089	01/18/2020
	Office of the Attorney General	Special Assistant	DJ190237	01/04/2020
	Office of Public Affairs	Public Affairs Specialist	DJ170102	01/18/2020
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE	Office of Legal Policy	Senior Counsel	DJ180106	01/31/2020
	Office of the Under Secretary of Defense (Acquisition, Technology, and Logistics).	Special Assistant	DD190012	01/04/2020
	Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Legislative Affairs).	Special Assistant (2)	DD190145	01/04/2020
	Office of the Assistant to the Secretary of Defense (Public Affairs).	Special Assistant	DD190174 DD190001	01/04/2020 01/18/2020
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY	Washington Headquarters Services	Defense Fellow	DD190169	01/18/2020
	Office of the Assistant Secretary Army (Acquisition, Logistics and Technology).	Special Assistant	DW190032	01/18/2020
DEPARTMENT OF STATE	Office of the Counselor	Staff Assistant	DS180074	01/04/2020
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY	Office of the Assistant Secretary Army (Acquisition, Logistics and Technology).	Special Assistant to the Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Army (Strategy and Acquisition Reform).	DW190032	01/18/2020
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS	Veterans Benefits Administration ...	Deputy Chief of Staff	DV180036	01/04/2020
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY	Office of the General Counsel	Counselor (Healthcare)	DV190032	01/27/2020
	Office of the Associate Administrator for Congressional and Intergovernmental Relations.	House Relations Specialist	EP190061	01/11/2020
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY	Office of the Associate Administrator for Policy.	Senior for Science and Policy	EP190128	01/18/2020
EXPORT-IMPORT BANK	Office of the Chairman	Director of Scheduling	EB190008	01/18/2020
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION	Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission.	Confidential Assistant to the Chairman.	SH190003	01/03/2020
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT	Office of the Director	Senior Advisor to the Director	PM200007	01/04/2020
		Confidential Assistant to the Deputy Director.	PM190036	01/11/2020
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION	Office of Communications	Senior Press Officer	PM200001	01/24/2020
	Office of Congressional and Legislative Affairs.	Deputy Assistant Administrator	SB180043	01/10/2020

(Authority: 5 U.S.C. 3301 and 3302; E.O. 10577, 3 CFR, 1954-1958 Comp., p. 218)

Office of Personnel Management.

Alexys Stanley,

Regulatory Affairs Analyst.

[FR Doc. 2020-17687 Filed 8-12-20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6325-39-P

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

Submission for Review: 3206-0173; CSRS/FERS Designation of Beneficiary, Standard Form 3102

AGENCY: Office of Personnel Management.

ACTION: 60-Day notice and request for comments.

SUMMARY: The Retirement Services, Office of Personnel Management (OPM) offers the general public and other federal agencies the opportunity to comment on a revised information collection request (ICR), CSRS/FERS

Designation of Beneficiary, Standard Form 3102.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and will be accepted until October 13, 2020.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, identified by docket number and/or Regulatory Information Number (RIN) and title, by the following method:

—Federal Rulemaking Portal: <http://www.regulations.gov>. Follow the instructions for submitting comments.

All submissions received must include the agency name and docket number or RIN for this document. The general policy for comments and other submissions from members of the public